STR0881

Agenda Report

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2008

THROUGH: FINANCE COMMITTEE

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF A JOURNAL VOUCHER AMENDING PROJECTS IN
THE FISCAL YEAR 2009 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
BUDGET

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:

1. Amend the FY 2009 Capital Improvement Program budget to create the Traffic
Light Synchronization Program (75710) and the Rose Bowl! Drive Slope Protection
(77460) projects; and

2. Approve a journal voucher with a net increase of $6,655,672 amending 21 projects
in the Fiscal Year 2009 Capital Improvement Program as detailed on Attachment A.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

On July 23, 2008 the Planning Commission found the two new projects listed above
consistent with the General Plan.

BACKGROUND:

As part of the process to update the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget, the
Department of Public Works has completed this report detailing necessary budget
adjustments. The budget adjustments are needed due to changes in the status of various
capital projects. The budgetary changes to the projects are listed below and must be
recognized through the City’s journal voucher process to formalize the changes. The
changes are summarized in Attachment A.

1. Traffic Light Synchronization Program (75710) — Staff recommends that this
project be added to the FY 2009 CIP budget. (See Attachment B)

Description: This project provides for signal synchronization and transportation
management improvements along eight major arterial corridors. The
improvements include advanced vehicle detection systems, arterial video

MEETING oF 09/22/2008 AGENDAITEMNO.  2-B.1.




surveillance systems and advanced traffic synchronization strategies ior
following corridors:

Fair Oaks Avenue — California Boulevard to North City Limits

Hill Avenue — California Boulevard to Orange Grove Boulevard

Del Mar Boulevard — Orange Grove Boulevard to East City Limits
California Boulevard — Pasadena Avenue to Lake Avenue

Orange Grove Boulevard — Colorado Boulevard to Rosemead Boulevard
Los Robles Avenue — California Boulevard to Northern City Limits

San Gabriel Boulevard — California Boulevard to Orange Grove Boulevard
Sierra Madre — Del Mar Boulevard to Michillinda Avenue

Schedule: This project will be designed in FY 2009 and completed in FY 2010.

The total estimated project cost is $977,000. Staff recommends recognizing and
appropriating $789,000 in Proposition 1B — Traffic Light Synchronization Grant and
$116,000 in Private Capital received from Saris-Regis and $72,000 in Gas Tax to
fund this project.

. Rose Bowl Drive Slope Protection (77460) — Staff recommends that this project
be added to the FY 2009 CIP budget. (See Attachment C)

Description: This project provides for remedial repairs to the slope located
adjacent to the rear of 1175 North Arroyo Boulevard, and will include the
installation of rock-fall protection netting on the face of the slope and a retaining
wall at the bottom of the slope. The new wall will have an arroyo stone facing
similar to the existing walls along Rose Bowl Drive.

Schedule: This project will be designed and construction will begin in FY 2009.

The total estimated project cost is $200,000. Staff recommends appropriating
$60,747 in Rose Bowl EIR/Mitigation funds and. $139,253 in Street Occupancy
funds to this project. A FEMA grant application has been submitted for this project
and is expected to be confirmed later this year. If awarded, the FEMA grants funds
will be appropriated to this project and the Street Occupancy funds returned to fund
balance.

. Complete Sidewalk Along North and South Side of Seco Street (73121) — Staff
recommends unappropriating $22,833 in Rose Bowl EIR/Mitigation funds from this
project. The work on the north side of Seco Street was completed in FY 2005.

The work on the south side of the Seco Street will be put on hold until a resolution
is reached with property owners along the south side of Seco Street. This action
will free these funds to be used on the "Rose Bowl Drive Slope Protection” project.

. Seismic Retrofit of Glenarm Power Plant (71138) - Staff recommends
appropriating $1,000,000 in PCDC funding to this project. The funds were
committed to this project by City Council on April 23, 2007, but not formally
appropriated. This action will fully fund this project and allow it to be closed.



Implement Citywide Transportation Performance Monitoring Network — Phase
1 (75602) — Staff recommends appropriating $40,000 in Private Capital to this
project from the following developers as their respective contributions for traffic
impact mitigation: $10,000 from Nate Holden; $5,000 from Cheng Yi Chang;
$5,000 from JSM Catania; $5,000 from Mosaic Escrow; $5,000 from Chateau De
Lis, LLC; and $10,000 from Walton Construction Services. This additional
appropriation will allow for the procurement and installation of permanent count
stations with locations to be determined based on a study in FY 2009.

Sewer Capacity Upgrades at Various Locations (76999) — Staff recommends
appropriating $56,629 in Private Capital to this project from the following
developers: $9,556 from Gulf Investment Realty; $7,676 from Meiloon Oak LLC;
and $6,066 from 49 Oak Development LLC; and $33,331 from Bellevue Ventures.
The additional funds will be used towards future sewer capacity upgrades.

New Park Playground Equipment and Site Amenities (78755) — Staff
recommends appropriating $56,000 in Tournament of Roses funds to this project.
The scope of this project has been expanded to include improving the picnic area
and installing picnic amenities at Brenner Park.

. New Trash Bin Enclosures — Brookside Park (77375) — Staff recommends

appropriating $25,000 in Residential Impact Fee Interest to complete this project.
The additional funding is needed due to a rise in the cost of construction materials.

Replacement or Installation of Security Lights — Various Locations (78901) —
Staff recommends appropriating $28,000 in Tournament of Roses funds and
$10,000 in Private Capital to this project for the installation of security lighting at
Defenders Park. The private capital is a condition of development from IRP Vista
Del Arroyo Associates, LLC to Defenders Park to keep the site clean and safe. This
funding will allow the design work to begin in FY 2009.

10.Lincoln Avenue Corridor (73405) - Staff recommends appropriating $1,982 in

1.

Street Occupancy funds to close this project. This project was completed in FY
2007 and was over budget due to additional administrative costs.

Traffic Signal Indication Improvements — Phase |l (75709) — Staff recommends
appropriating $750,000 in Public Benefit Charge funds and $750,000 in Traffic
Congestion Relief Program funds to this project. The scope of this project has
been expanded to include replacing all the incandescent pedestrian lights with
light-emitting diode (LED) indicators throughout the city. The estimate project cost
is $2,767,850. This appropriation fully funds the project.

12. Pavement Rehabilitation — Areas of Avenue 64, Colorado Boulevard and La

Loma Road (73581) — Staff recommends appropriating $750,000 from the
Underground Surtax Fund to this project and unappropriating $750,000 in Power



........ Tlm D, o 2 e 2o 1af o 1. .- [P PP Sy
(N

Funds from this project. The Power Fund appropriated to this project was
erroneous and should have been Underground Surtax fund

13.Avenue 64 - La Loma Road — Street Lighting and Electric System

Undergrounding (74999) — Staff recommends appropriating $600,000 from the
Underground Surtax Fund to this project. This project has taken longer than
anticipated to complete, and as a result, costs have increased from the time of the
original estimate. This requested appropriation of $500,000 is attributed to cost
increases to the undergrounding of the power facilities and the remaining $100,000
is for reimbursements as part of the Utility Reimbursement Program. This
appropriation will allow this project to be completed in FY 2009.

14.Raymond Avenue - Street Lighting and Electric System Undergrounding -

Del Mar Boulevard to Glenarm Street (74500) — Staff recommends appropriating
$56,683 from the Underground Surtax Fund to this project so it can be closed. The
power circuits on Raymond Avenue involved undergrounding circuits on Fillmore
and Pico Streets. Because of the removal of the power poles on Fillmore and Pico
Streets, it became necessary to install lighting on these streets, which was not
included in the original budget.

15.Lake Avenue/Del Mar Boulevard — Smart Corridor (75026) — Staff recommends

appropriating $770,000 in Proposition C-25 funds to this project and
unappropriating $770,000 in Regional Surface Transportation Program dollars from
this project to correct an administrative error. The funding actually awarded to the
City was Proposition C-25 funds.

16.Improvement of Alleys and Concrete Streets (73876) - Staff recommends

appropriating $25,500 in Private Capital received from the following properties:
$16,000 from 240 E. Del Mar and $9,500 from 31 Palmetto Drive. These costs are
to correct damages caused during construction by private developers.

17.Preventative Maintenance — Asphalt Streets (73580) — Staff recommends

appropriating $621,325 in Traffic Congestion Relief Program funds to this project.
This along with the $750,000 recommended for #11 above will appropriate all of
Pasadena’s 2008/2009 allotment as required by the Traffic Congestion Relief
Program guidelines.

18.Preventative Maintenance — Curbs and Gutters (76358) - Staff recommends

appropriating $411,636 in Private Capital received from property owners received
as part of their fair share contribution for repairs to damaged sidewalks.

19.Replacement of Dial-A-Ride Vans (75700) — Staff recommends appropriating

$68,750 in Proposition A funds for the purchase and delivery of replacement Dial-
A-Vans in FY 2009. The $68,750 will serve as the local match to the $206,250
Metropolitan Transit Authority grant already appropriated to this project.



20.Power Geographical Information System (3005) — Staff reccommends
appropriating $750,000 from the Power Fund to this project. The GIS project
provides for the analysis, development, and procurement of enterprise
geographical information system for PWP. This appropriation will allow for the
purchase of additional hardware and applications.

21.B-3 Renewals, Replacements, and Improvements (3148) — Staff recommends
appropriating $250,000 from the Power Fund to this project. This project provides
for continued reliable power generation and local control of power resources, and
helps stabilize the cost of purchased power. This appropriation is needed to
replace various turbine and generator internal parts that will be identified as the
result of the disassembly and inspection of the B-3 Unit.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The cumulative impact of these recommendations will increase the FY 2009 CIP budget
by $6,655,672.

Respectfully submitted,

A

RNARD K. MELEKIAN

(ot

ity Manager
Prepared by: Approved by:
/f?\\/Lu) [! (LL {[ b (,[”/ M
Phyllis Hallowell Martin Pastucha, Director
Management Analyst'V Department of Public Works



AttachmentA

ProjectiFund Source Total Estimated | Appropriations Changes Revised
Costs Through FY 2009 Appropriation
1|Traffic Light Synchronization Program (75710)
Proposition 1B - Traffic Light Synchronization Grant 789,000 0 789,000 789,000
Private Capital - Saris Regis 116,000 0 116,000 116,000
Gas Tax 72,000, 0 72,000 72,000
Total 977,000 0| 977,000 977,000
2|Rose Bowl Drive Slope Protection (77460)
Rose Bowl EIR/Mitigation funds 60,747 0 60,747 60,747
Federal Emergency Management Agency Grant (FEMA) 139,253 0 139,253 139,253
Total 200,000 0 200,000 200,000
3|Complete Sidewalk Along North and South Side of Seco Street
(73121)
Rose Bow! EIR/Mitigation funds| 477,000 477,000 (22,833) 454,167,
Street Occupation Rental Fees 115,000 115,000, 0 0
Unfunded| 96,500 0 0 0
Total 477,000 477,000 (22,833) 454,167
4|Seismic Retrofit of Glenarm Power Plant (71138)
Passadena Community Development Commission (PCDC) 1,000,000, 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
Federal Emergency Management Agency Grant (FEMA) 1,300,000 1,300,000 0 1,300,000
Charter Capital Fund 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 3,000,000
1992 Equipment Lease Financing 778,202 778,202 0 778,202
Total 6,078,202 5,078,202 1,000,000 6,078,202,
5]/Implementation of a Citywide Transportation Performance Monitoring
Network - Phase | (75602)
Private Capital - Nate Holden 0 0 10,000 10,000
Private Capital - Cheng Yi Chang 0 0 5,000 5,000
Private Capital - JSM Catania 0 0 5,000 5,000
Private Capital - Mosaic Escrow| 0 0 5,000 5,000
Private Capital - Chateau De Lis, LLC 0 0 5,000 5,000
Private Capital - Walton Construction Services 0 0 10,000 10,000
Private Capital - 2448 Oswego 10,000 10,000 0 10,000
Private Capital - Craig Garden 5,000 5,000 0 5,000
Private Capital - Fortunecraft, Inc. 5,000 5,000 0 5,000
Private Capital - Green Berg Farrow| 5,000 5,000 0 5,000
Private Capital - Harkness Development 5,000 5,000 0] 5,000
Private Capital - Pasadena Fair Oaks Terrace 5,000, 5,000 0 5,000
Private Capital 37,000 37,000 0 37,000
Unfunded 28,000 0| 0| 0
Total 100,000 72,000 40,000 112,000
6|Sewer Capacity Upgrades at Various Locations (76999)
Private Capital - Gulf Investment Realy| 0 0 9,556 9,556
Private Capital - Meiloon Oak, LLC 0| 0 7,676 7,676
Private Capital - Bellevue Ventures 0 0 33,331 33,331
Private Capital - 49 Oak Development LLC 0 0 6,066 6,066
Private Capital 504,441 504,441 0 504,441
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 1,093,000 1,093,000, 0 1,093,000
Unfunded 12,402,559 0 0 0|
Total 14,000,000, 1,597,441} 56,629 1,654,070
7|New Park Playgound Equipment and Site Amenities (78755)
Tournament of Roses 0 0 56,000 56,000
Residential Impact Fees 925,000 925,000 0 925,000
Unfunded 675,000, 0 0 0
Total 1,600,000 925,000 56,000, 981,000
8|New Trash Bin Enclosures — Brookside Park (77375)
Residential Impact Fees 100,000 100,000, 0 100,000
Residential Impact Fee Interest| 0 0 25,000 25,000
Total 100,000 100,000 25,000 125,000
9{Replacement or Installation of Security Lights - Various Locations
(78901)
Tournament of Roses 0 0 28,000 28,000
Private Capital - IRP Vista Del Arroyo Associates, LLC 0 0| 10,000 10,000
Residential Impact Fees 500,000 500,000 0 500,000
Unfunded 3,065,000 0 0 0
Total 3,565,000 500,000 38,000 538,000
10|Lincoln Avenue Corridor (73405)
Street Occupancy Funds 0 0 1,982 1,982
Gas Tax 51,982 51,982 0 51,982
Commercial Development Fees 173,000 173,000 0 173,000
Metropolitan Transit Authority (MTA) 239,000 239,000 0 239,000
General Fund 410,000 410,000 0 410,000
Total 873,982 873,982 1,982 875,964




Project/Fund Source Totai Estimated | Appropriations Changes Revised
Costs Through FY 2009 Appropriation
11| Traffic Signal Indication Improvements - Phase Il (75709)
Public Benefit Funds| 329,300 329,300 750,000 1,079,300
General Fund 929,997 929,997 0 929,997
Traffic Congestion Relief Program 0 0 750,000 750,000
1987 CIP COP - Unspent Interest Earnings 5,290 5,290 0 5,290
1992 Refunding and CIP - Unspent Interest Earnings 3,263 3,263 0 3,263
Total 1,267,850 1,267,850 1,500,000 2,767,850
12[Pavement Rehabilitation - Areas of Avenue 64, Colorado Boulevard
and La Loma Road (73581)
Underground Surtax| 1,300,000 1,300,000 750,000 2,050,000,
Federal Surface Transportation Program 1,608,500 1,608,500, 0 1,608,500
Power Fund 750,000 750,000 (750,000), 0
Water Fund 53,000 53,000 0| 53,000
Total 3,711,500 3,711,500) 0 3,711,500,
13|Avenue 64 - La Loma Road - Street Lighting and Electric System
Undergrounding (74999)
Underground Surtax 6,655,000 6,655,000 600,000 7,255,000
Private Capital 34,658 34,658 0| 34,658,
Total 6,689,658, 6,689,658, 600,000 7,289,658,
14/Raymond Avenue - Street Lighting and Electric System
Undergrounding - Del Mar Boulevard to Glenarm Street (74500)
Underground Surtax 1,520,000 1,520,000 56,683 1,576,683
Total 1,520,000 1,520,000 56,683 1,576,683
15(Lake Avenue/Del Mar Boulevard — Smart Corridor Phase IB (75026)
Regional STP Funds 770,000, 770,000 (770,000), 0
Proposition C-25 0 0 770,000 770,000
Private Capital 192,500 192,500 0| 192,500
Total 962,500 962,500 0 962,500
16|Improvement of Alleys and Concrete Streets (73876)
Commercial Development Fees 54,898 54,898 0 54,898
Gas Tax 4,778,857, 3,633,857 0 3,533,857,
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 2,187,125 1,590,875 0 1,590,875
Street Occupancy Funds 200,000 200,000 0 200,000
Private Capital 600 600 0 600
Private Capital - 31 Palmetto Dr. .0 0| 9,500 9,500
Private Capital - 240 E. Del Mar 0 0 16,000 16,000
Traffic Congestion Relief Program 2,056,132 2,056,132 0 2,056,132
Total 9,277,612 7,436,362 25,500 7,461,862
17|Preventative Maintenance - Asphalt Streets (73580)
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 1,356,250, 1,085,000 0 1,085,000
Proposition 1B 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
Gas Tax 5,128,250, 3,788,250 0 3,788,250,
Sales Tax Proposition C 1,700,000 1,700,000 0 1,700,000,
Street Occupancy Funds 200,000 200,000 0 200,000
Rubberized Asphalt Concrete Use Grant 89,200 89,200, 0 89,200
Residential Impact Fees 11,240 11,240 0 11,240
Federal Surface Transportation Program 717,673 717,673 0 717,673
Traffic Congestion Relief Program 1,549,000 1,549,000 621,325] 2,170,325
Private Capital 149,524 149,524 0 149,524
Unfunded 4,945,000 0 0 0
Total 16,846,137 10,289,887 621,325 10,911,212
18|Preventative Maintenance - Curbs and Gutters (76358)
Federal Surface Transportation Program 115,000 115,000 0 115,000,
Sewer Maintenance and Construction Fund 4,926,000 3,416,000 0 3,416,000,
Traffic Congestion Relief Program 325,000 325,000 0 325,000
Private Capital 0 0 411,636 411,636
Total 5,366,000 3,856,000 411,636 4,267,636
19|Replacement of Dial-A-Ride Vans (75700)
5310 Grant 224,000 224,000 0| 224,000
5317 Grant 46,400 46,400 0 46,400
Metropolitan Transit Authority 206,250, 206,250 0 206,250
Private Capital 65,000 65,000 0 65,000
Proposition A Transit 11,200 11,200 68,750 79,950
Traffic Reduction Fee 11,600 11,600 0 11,600
Total 564,450 564,450 68,750 633,200
20|Power Geographical Information System (3005)
Power Fund 4,521,826 4,521,826 750,000 5,271,826
Total 4,521,826 4,521,826 750,000 5,271,826
21|B-3 Renewals, Replacements, and Improvements (3148)
: Power Fund 1,487,000, 1,487,000 250,000 1,737,000
Total 1,487,000 1,487,000 250,000 1,737,000
Net Change 6,655,672




'600¢ Ad ut papuny [[nj pue pateasd sem 1aafoxd sy :XYOLSIH

"2InjonaISeul 1IN IqRYSI JO UlgjuIRW

(1M yoym swawaaordun [ended yuowajdwn o} Suinunuod Aq § 3A1RIQQ 13w sanijIoe]

aqny Yim udIsISu0d osje si 10ofoad oy ‘s19jaARI InoYy-yead pue [epowl|nil JO Spasu ay) pue
10PLLIO) 3Y) UOJE $1I$N JO SPAIU dY) JIEPOWIWIOIIE O} PUB SIOPLLIOD [epowjnw Jofew pajeudisap uo
suygen dody 0) saInseaw uowaeuew dijjen sjendordde unuowajdun pue 3utdojaadp Aq |4 Ad1jog
awal g ANIqOIA Ylim Judsisuod s1103fo1d oy | NV T TYHANITD JHL OL dTHSNOLLVTIY

‘010 Ad Ut paojdwod pue 6007 A4 ut paudisap aq |1 103fosd sy :FTNATHIS

'SIOPLLIOD 3$3U) Y3nody) dIjjen JO MOy Ayl daosduwir pue awn d1jel) 3d0NPas pInom uondasIaul
yoea 10) sa1darens Sunwn jeudis prepuers Swizinn ueld wawsFeuew uoneuodsuen apim-A11d
JUAIDJD UR 10} [BIDNID SI JOPLLIOD YOBD UIYIIM UOHBUIPIOOD [BUFlS paroidw] :NOILVIIALLSACL

pIBAS[NOg 2A010) aFuRIQ 0] PIRASINOY BILIOJI[R) - PIRAdNOY |ALIqED) UBS @

s AN 188 AY) 0] pIeAdnog Jey [9( - PIBAI[NOE JIPEA BLIDIS e
nwiry A1) WIdYUON 01 PIBAJ[NOE BILIOJIE)) - SNUIAY SI[QOY SOT

PIBASINOE PBAISOY 0] PIBAINOE OPEBIO[O)) - PIBAIINOY JA0ID) dFuel) o

ANUAAY AT 01 INUIAY BUIPESE{ - PIBAJINOY RILIOJIE) o
st AN 1887 01 pieaajnog aaoin afuel(Q) - pieadnog JeN 19 ¢
pieAd[nOg 2A010) 3FURI() 0 PIEAIINOY BIWIOJI[BD) - INUIAY [[IH

HWT A1) YUON 0} pIeAd|nOg BILIOJR)) - SNUIAY sHeQ Jle] o

:$10pLL0d SuImo)joy ay) Suofe sar3atens

UONBZIUOIYOUAS JU}Jel) PIOUBAPE PUE SWUAISAS IOUBJ[ISAINS OIPIA [BLISLIE ‘SWIISAS UONINP
3[9143A PIOUBAPE 3pNjoul sJUSWIA0LW Ay “SI0pLLIOd [eLdLe Jofew JyS1d 3uofe sjudwAoIdw!
juswaSeurw uoneuodsue) pue uoneziuolyduks [eudis 1oy sapiaoid 1afoid siy 1 :NOLLATIDSAA

Attachment B

0 0 000°LL6 0 000°LL6 jelo]

0 0 0007881 0 000881 §93 1 [R1UaYy uonedndd( 19315

0 0 000°68L 0 000°68L JUBID) UONBZIUOIYIUAS WHIT dljjel] - g uonisodold

1S0 ) poreut)sy 0107 A 6007 Ad 800C A4 150) wels AQ W3

1020 1107 A A pasodoay paydopy ysnoay parew)sy (ds11) 01d UOREZIUOTIUAS WSHT OLeLL AN

paendorddy  wiog,

uonndrsaq  coN alogg oL

(dST.L) wesdord uoneziuoryoulg wyary dnjed |,
soniioe,] Junjie pue uoneuodsuel |
werdog wawaaoxdwy eide) £10T - 600 A4



"600T Ad Wl papunj A[|nj pue pajead sem 102foxd sty : XJOLSIH

‘8151301030
pue SuuaauiFus] Sunnsuo)) ‘BILIOJI[B) WIDYINOS SWAASAS yueq Aq uonesdsaAul [Bd1UYI103T
© AQ pautuLIdap sem 303foid s1yy 10j 310M Jo 2dods Y :NOILVIIAISNOD TVIDAdS

_ ‘(sAkempeol

pue 192418 o1jqnd Jo 2dUBUSUIRW) $IJIAISS uoneLiodsuen ButoZuo [[e Jo AIdAIdp pue udisap

ay ur sainjeay A1ajes Suissaippe ul juswaaoxdwi snonunuod Junowoid Aq ¢7'[ Ad1j04 1wawsl3
AN[IGOTA YniM JUISISU0D osfe st 10afoxd ay | "A1ajes o1jqnd aunsus 03 sani1ogy Sunsixa jo Sutpesddn
pue aoueusjutew Jo [2A3] ySiy e Juiernodud Aq ue|d [BI2USD) Y JO WWAWD}T SN0 dI[qnd
3y Jo § 3AN3IQO yim JulsIsuod s1193(01d ay | :NVTd TVHINTD THL OL dIHSNOLLVTAY

"6007 Ad ut u18aq [[1m uondnIIsuod pue paudisap aq |[im 103foid sy :FTNATHIS

“pale siy) 10j uondaold uual-3uoj ay) aaoidwi ued uonedniw
uoneioua1ap adojs 1eyy saedIpul £(Og Ul pasedaid Apms [e21uyd1093 V NOLLVIIALLSAL

“2ALI(] Mmog 250y Suoje s[jem Sunsixa sy} 0} Jejiwis SuIde}-ou0)s-oAoLre

ue dABY |[IM [[BM m3U Y] -ado[s 3y} Jo Wonoq dy1 e {[em Juturejds e pue adojs ) Jo 308 Ay} UO
Sumou uo1153101d []BJ-3501 JO UONE|[EISUI B} IPNIUL [[IM PUE “PIBAINOY OAOLIY YUON GL[ 1 JO I8l
ay1 01 yuaoelpe pajeso] adojs ayy 01 sitedal [eipawal 10§ sapiaoad 193foxd siy] NOLLAIDSAd

Attachment C

0 0 000°002 0 000°002 e
0 0 €5T 6t 0 €57 6¢1 S35 [B1USY Uonednod() 19001

0 0 LYL 09 0 LYL 09 uonedMAY [ Moy as0y

150) phewinsy 010T Ad 6007 Ad 8002 A4 150) §

£102 03 1107 AA posodoay padopy ysnoay], paleunt)sy uonaatolq 2dos 2AHQ [M0g 250y MIN

paendoaddy  elo}

uondidsoq -oN 139foag  AIoLIf

u011091044 2do[S 2ALJ [Mmog 50y
oAoury [enua)) - syoafolq ofouy
wiesdosJ yuwawaaoxdwy erde) £10¢ - 600C Ad



